
 

O.I.H 

GOVERNEMNT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3906 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21st DECEMBER ,2021 
 

PM-KISAN SCHEME IN MAHARASHTRA 
 

†3906.     SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE: 
 

Will   the   Minister of   Agriculture   and   Farmers Welfare  कृ�ष  एवं  �कसान  क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a)      the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the Pradhan 
Mantri Kisan SammanNidhi (PM-KISAN) Yojana in Maharashtra till date, district-wise; 

(b)      the number of beneficiaries covered under the said scheme in Maharashtra 
along with the details thereof; 

(c)     whether the Government has transferred any amount into the accounts of 
farmers in Maharashtra during the lockdown period; 

(d)         if so, the details thereof, district-wise and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(e)    whether the Government proposes to transfer a few instalments into their 
accounts in advance considering the COVID-19 crisis; and  

(f)          if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  
 

कृ�ष  एवं  �कसान   क�याण   मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b):  Under PM-KISAN Scheme, funds are not allocated State-wise and the 

financial benefits of the Scheme is given directly into the bank accounts of intended 

beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode.  

          The district-wise details of number of beneficiaries and amount paid to them 

under PM-KISAN Scheme in the State of Maharashtra are placed at Annexure-I. 

(c) & (d):        Yes, Sir. The district-wise details of benefits transferred to eligible 

beneficiaries under PM-KISAN Scheme in the State of Maharashtra during the COVID-

19 period are placed at Annexure-II.  

(e) & (f):      At present, there is no such proposal to transfer advance installments 

under PM-KISAN Scheme.  



 

Annexure-I 

 

The District-wise details of number of beneficiaries and amount paid to them under 
PM-KISAN Scheme in Maharashtra since inception of Scheme till 17th December, 2021. 

 

S.No. District Name 
No. of 

Beneficiaries 
Total Amount 

1 AHMEDNAGAR 6,93,001 9,98,19,98,000 
2 AKOLA 2,21,948 3,15,36,92,000 
3 AMRAVATI 3,32,908 4,80,42,40,000 
4 AURANGABAD 3,91,356 5,72,02,08,000 
5 BEED 5,15,839 7,51,79,20,000 
6 BHANDARA 2,16,161 3,02,50,14,000 
7 BULDHANA 4,04,908 5,95,72,74,000 
8 CHANDRAPUR 2,77,684 3,75,06,58,000 
9 DHULE 2,03,766 3,05,89,42,000 

10 GADCHIROLI 1,54,158 2,27,76,24,000 
11 GONDIA 2,69,759 3,81,93,10,000 
12 HINGOLI 2,11,859 3,16,17,04,000 
13 JALGAON 5,06,795 7,41,68,92,000 
14 JALNA 3,66,610 5,36,21,50,000 
15 KOLHAPUR 5,51,168 8,13,25,20,000 
16 LATUR 3,29,751 5,16,72,34,000 
17 NAGPUR 2,07,153 2,79,78,12,000 
18 NANDED 5,01,968 7,28,51,88,000 
19 NANDURBAR 1,28,820 1,90,98,66,000 
20 NASHIK 4,75,192 7,18,79,94,000 
21 OSMANABAD 2,93,490 4,35,19,26,000 
22 PALGHAR 1,33,068 1,90,47,90,000 
23 PARBHANI 3,14,209 4,69,12,36,000 
24 PUNE 5,23,367 7,12,58,56,000 
25 RAIGAD 1,58,209 2,20,50,40,000 
26 RATNAGIRI 2,19,782 2,89,05,70,000 
27 SANGLI 4,62,309 6,58,50,54,000 
28 SATARA 5,32,792 7,83,64,74,000 
29 SINDHUDURG 1,60,140 2,04,15,52,000 
30 SOLAPUR 6,34,446 9,19,31,38,000 
31 THANE 1,22,484 1,61,42,32,000 
32 WARDHA 1,58,217 2,28,25,68,000 
33 WASHIM 1,96,696 2,98,04,72,000 
34 YAVATMAL 3,49,161 5,10,07,60,000 

 Total  1,12,19,174 1,62,29,19,08,000 
 

  



 

Annexure-II 

The District wise details of number of beneficiaries and amount paid them under PM-

KISAN Scheme since 23rd March, 2020 till 17th December, 2021. 

S.No DistrictName No. of Beneficiaries Total Amount (in Rs) 

1 AHMEDNAGAR                                   683,260                        8,649,222,000  

2 AKOLA                                   218,658                        2,594,740,000  

3 AMRAVATI                                   327,863                        4,279,432,000  

4 AURANGABAD                                   380,695                        4,620,540,000  

5 BEED                                   507,662                        6,151,410,000  

6 BHANDARA                                   212,492                        2,561,840,000  

7 BULDHANA                                   398,384                        4,881,580,000  

8 CHANDRAPUR                                   270,674                        3,178,056,000  

9 DHULE                                   195,886                        2,401,396,000  

10 GADCHIROLI                                   151,639                        1,827,172,000  

11 GONDIA                                   267,380                        3,215,436,000  

12 HINGOLI                                   207,703                        2,526,482,000  

13 JALGAON                                   499,109                        6,140,296,000  

14 JALNA                                   362,118                        4,473,274,000  

15 KOLHAPUR                                   541,487                        6,554,156,000  

16 LATUR                                   325,994                        3,891,988,000  

17 NAGPUR                                   201,388                        2,431,802,000  

18 NANDED                                   496,627                        5,805,638,000  

19 NANDURBAR                                   126,813                        1,515,692,000  

20 NASHIK                                   466,565                        5,697,098,000  

21 OSMANABAD                                   290,863                        3,475,390,000  

22 PALGHAR                                   128,785                        1,516,364,000  

23 PARBHANI                                   311,005                        3,783,892,000  

24 PUNE                                   514,838                        6,103,572,000  

25 RAIGAD                                   155,565                        1,750,938,000  

26 RATNAGIRI                                   207,233                        2,398,696,000  

27 SANGLI                                   452,258                        5,499,238,000  

28 SATARA                                   510,593                        6,062,756,000  

29 SINDHUDURG                                   158,607                        1,791,338,000  

30 SOLAPUR                                   622,644                        7,305,164,000  

31 THANE                                   120,330                        1,436,722,000  

32 WARDHA                                   154,245                        1,823,222,000  

33 WASHIM                                   194,452                        2,336,120,000  

34 YAVATMAL                                   343,353                        4,138,456,000  

 
 Total       1,10,07,168  1,32,81,91,18,000  

**** 


